

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Lance Hagen,	)	Supreme Court No. 20210111
	)	
Petitioner, Appellee, and	)	
Cross-Appellant	)	Burleigh County No. 08-2019-CV-03559
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
North Dakota Insurance	)	
Reserve Fund,	)	
	)	
Respondent, Appellant,	)	
Cross-Appellee	)	

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT, ORDER FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT, AND  
ORDER ON AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,  
THE HONORABLE JOHN GRINSTEINER

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT  
LANCE HAGEN**

Paul R. Sanderson (ID# 05830)  
[psanderson@esattorneys.com](mailto:psanderson@esattorneys.com)  
Evenson Sanderson, PC,  
Attorneys for Petitioner, Appellee, and  
Cross-Appellant  
1100 College Drive, Ste 5, Bismarck, ND 58501  
Telephone: 701-751-1243

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	23
I.    The district court did not abuse its discretion by denying NDIRF’s Motion to Dismiss Hagen’s Petition for a Writ of Mandamus.....	14
II.   The district court was correct in concluding NDIRF is a public entity subject to open record laws.....	21
A.    NDIRF is a government self-insurance pool created under N.D.C.C. Ch. 26.1-23.1.....	22
B.    NDIRF is an agent of its political subdivision members.....	25
C.    NDIRF is supported entirely by and expends only public funds. ....	31
III.  The district court was correct in determining that N.D.C.C. § 44-04- 19.1(8) requires NDIRF to make attorney work product available to the public at the conclusion of litigation.....	40
A.    The records are not exempt under the attorney work product doctrine because the litigation has ended. ....	41
B.    The requested records are not protected by lawyer-client privilege.....	50
C.    Rule 502(d)(7) does not violate the Equal Protection Clause and is not void for vagueness. ....	54
IV.  The district court’s conclusion that there was potential liability and its creation of a “hyper work product” exception were erroneous under North Dakota law....	59

A. There are no facts contained in the record supporting the district court’s conclusion of reasonably anticipated potential liability of a public entity in this case.....60

B. There is no “hyper work product” exception under North Dakota open records law. ....64

V. The district court erred in denying Appellee’s requests for costs and attorney’s fees under N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2. ....69

CONCLUSION ..... 73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Adams County v. Greater North Dakota Ass’n, 529 N.W.2d 830, 835(N.D. 1995) ...34, 36

Baker v. GMC, 209 F. 3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2000).....66

Bertsch v. Bertsch, 2006 ND 31, ¶ 6, 710 N.W.2d 113 .....12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985).....55

Forum Publishing v. City of Fargo, 391 N.W.2d at 169, 172 (N.D. 1994) .....26, 27, 38

Grand Forks Herald, Inc. v. Lyons, 101 N.W.2d 543, 546 (N.D. 1960) .....26, 27, 58

Gratech Co. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C., 2007 ND 46, ¶ 18, 729 N.W.2d 326.....12

J.B. v. R.B., 2018 ND 83, ¶5, 908 N.W.2d 687 .....18

Johnston Land Co., LLC v. Sorenson, 2018 ND 183, ¶ 10, 915 N.W.2d 664.....13

Lincoln Land Development, LLP v. City of Lincoln, 2019 ND 81, ¶4,  
924 N.W.2d 426.....9, 44, 47, 61

Maedche v. Maedche, 2010 N.D. 171, ¶ 14, 788 N.W.2d 331 .....57

Messiha v. State, 1998 ND 149, ¶ 7, 583 N.W.2d 385 .....12, 18, 19

Northern States Power Co. v. North Dakota Pub. Serv. Comm'n,  
502 N.W.2d 240, 247 (N.D. 1993) .....26, 67

Olson v. City of Garrison, 539 N.W.2d 663, 664 (N.D. 1995).....45

Perdue v. Knutson, 179 N.W.2d 416, 419 (N.D. 1970).....16

State v. Millner, 409 N.W.2d 642, 644 (N.D. 1987) .....45

Stutsman v. State Historical Soc’y, 371 N.W.2d 321, 325 (N.D. 1985) .....38

Wayne-Juntunen Fertilizer Co. v. Lassonade, 456 N.W.2d 519, 525 (N.D. 1990) .....16

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05 ..... 35

N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1 ..... 22, 24

N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1-01 .....	23, 24
N.N.D.C. § 26.1-23.1-02 .....	24
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1-03 .....	34, 55
N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-12.1 .....	23, 29, 34, 55
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-02 .....	29
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-07 .....	23
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1 .....	25, 28, 32, 35, 38, 70
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18 .....	15, 25, 42, 59, 69
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1 .....	3, 10, 11, 40, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49, 53, 60, 61, 64, 65
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2 .....	15, 69, 70
N.D.C.C. § 44-08-18 .....	15

**RULES**

N.D.R.Ct. Section 5.2 (c)(3)(A) .....	15
N.D.R.Civ.P. 15 .....	15, 16, 19
N.D.R.Civ.P Rule 26.....	48
N.D.R.Evid. Rule 502 .....	51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.D. Const. Art. XI, § 6.....	25
1999 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. O-5 .....	24, 28, 37, 58
1998 N.D. Op. A.G. O-104.....	28
1998 N.D. Op. Atty Gen. O-17.....	28
2008 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. O-09.....	46
